10.1

CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: April 7, 2025

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR J. BEATTIE.....

SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR M. FRANCIS.....

Maplewood Park, 150 Second Road West, Stoney Creek (Ward 9)

WHEREAS, Maplewood Park is a community park approximately 7 hectares in size, located at 150 Second Road West, Stoney Creek;

WHEREAS, Maplewood Park, 150 Second Road West, Stoney Creek, currently has two soccer fields, a playground, a spray pad, a washroom building with shaded seating, a pathway system, parking lots, open green space for leisure and recreation, seating areas, and a woodlot; and

WHEREAS, the GFL Stoney Creek Compensation Royalties Reserve #117036 supports community investment within the boundaries of the former City of Stoney Creek, and its intent aligns with the works associated with park improvements.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That the design and construction of a multi-use court at Maplewood Park, 150 Second Road West, in Stoney Creek, be funded from GFL Stoney Creek Compensation Royalties Reserve #117036 at an upset limit, including contingency, not to exceed \$200,000, be approved; and
- (b) That the General Manager, Public Works or designate be authorized and directed to approve and execute any and all required agreements and ancillary documents, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor, related to the design and development of a multi-use court at Maplewood Park, 150 Second Road West, Stoney Creek.